CHAPTER 1057

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE VIOLATIONS — RECEIPT OR POSSESSION OF PRECURSOR OR OTHER SUBSTANCES — INTENT

S.F. 2101

AN ACT relating to receiving a precursor substance or possessing a product to be used in the unlawful manufacture of a controlled substance.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 124.401, subsection 4, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code Supplement 2003, is amended to read as follows:

A person who possesses any product containing any of the following commits a class "D" felony, if the person possesses with the intent to use the product that the product be used to manufacture any controlled substance:

- Sec. 2. Section 124B.9, subsection 2, Code 2003, is amended to read as follows:
- 2. A person who receives a precursor substance with <u>the</u> intent to use the <u>that the</u> substance <u>be used</u> unlawfully to manufacture a controlled substance commits a class "C" felony.

Approved April 12, 2004

CHAPTER 1058

BINGO AND RAFFLES S.F. 2149

AN ACT relating to games of chance by authorizing certain bingo games and prizes for bingo and raffles and providing an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 99B.7, subsection 1, paragraph c, unnumbered paragraph 1, Code Supplement 2003, is amended to read as follows:

Cash or merchandise prizes may be awarded in the game of bingo and, except as otherwise provided in this paragraph, shall not exceed one hundred dollars. Merchandise prizes may be awarded in the game of bingo, but the actual retail value of the prize, or if the prize consists of more than one item, unit or part, the aggregate retail value of all items, units or parts, shall not exceed the maximum provided by this paragraph. Bingo games allowing for a trade-in of a bingo card during a bingo game for not more than fifty cents a trade-in may be conducted. A jackpot bingo game may be conducted once twice during any twenty-four hour period in which the prize may begin at not more than three hundred dollars in cash or actual retail value of merchandise prizes and may be increased by not more than one two hundred dollars after each bingo occasion to a maximum prize of one thousand dollars for the first jackpot bingo game and two thousand five hundred dollars for the second jackpot bingo game. However, the cost of play in a jackpot bingo game shall not be increased and the jackpot shall not amount to more than eight hundred dollars in cash or actual retail value of merchandise prizes. A jackpot bingo game is not prohibited by paragraph "h". A bingo occasion shall not last for longer